
 

 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Deputy Leader of the Council 
(including Transport) 
 
Thursday, 6 September 2012 at 10.00 am 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 14 September 2012 unless called 
in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 11 October 2012 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor August 2012 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Graham Warrington 
Tel: (01865) 815321; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 

working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time.  

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Bicester Town Centre Access Improvements (Pages 1 - 126) 
 Forward Plan Ref: 2012/080 

Contact: Daniel Round, Strategic Policy Manager Tel: (01865) 815623 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Strategy & Infrastructure 
Planning) (CMDDL4). 
 
 
  

 

5. Proposed Parking Restrictions, Marsh Lane Area, Oxford (Pages 
127 - 130) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2012/111 
Contact: Jim Daughton, Highways & Transport Service Manager Tel: (01865) 
815083 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial & Delivery) 
(CMDDL5). 
 
 
 
  

 



Page 3  
 

 

EXEMPT ITEM 

It is RECOMMENDED that the public be excluded for the duration of item 6E since 
it is likely that if they were present during that item there would be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and specified below in relation to that item and since it is 
considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information on the grounds set out in that item.  
 
NOTE: The main report relating to item 6E does not itself contain exempt information and 
is thus available to the public. The exempt information is contained either in an Annex 
which has been circulated only to members and officers entitled to receive it, or will be 
reported orally at the meeting.  

MEMBERS AND OFFICERS ARE REMINDED THAT THE EXEMPT FINANCIAL 
INFORMATION RELATING TO SUBSIDY AGREEMENTS REPORTED AT THE 
MEETING (WHETHER IN WRITING OR ORALLY) MUST NOT BE DIVULGED TO ANY 
THIRD PARTY.  

 
 

6. Bus Service Subsidies (Pages 131 - 168) 
 Forward Plan Ref: 2012/081 

Contact: Jim Daughton, Highways & Transport Service Manager Tel: (01865) 
815803 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial & Delivery) 
(CMDDL6E). 
 
 
  

 

 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): Bicester, Bicester South and 
Ploughley 
 
 

DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL – 6 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

BICESTER TOWN CENTRE ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS 
 

Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Strategy & 
Infrastructure Planning) 

 
Introduction 
 

1. This report considers proposals to improve access to Bicester town centre for all 
modes of transport by improving the flow of traffic and reducing congestion; providing 
facilities for walking and cycling and improving bus journey times. The scheme 
involves a number of different complementary elements on Banbury Road, 
Buckingham Road, Bucknell Road, Roman Way, North Street, Field Street, St John's 
Street and Queens Avenue (referred to hereafter as the Scheme Area).  
 

2. The report outlines the public consultation undertaken on the scheme, the comments 
received and the subsequent changes to the initial proposals.  Consultation has been 
carried out on a traffic regulation order (TRO) for the scheme and this is also covered 
in this report.  The order is required to allow the necessary changes to the highway 
network to be made so that the scheme can be implemented.  The report 
recommends that the Deputy Leader of the Council approves the implementation of 
the amended scheme and the making of the Oxfordshire County Council (Bicester) 
(Traffic Regulation) (Amendment) Order 20**.   
 

3. The proposals will help to achieve the County Council’s overall transport strategy for 
the town by benefitting all users and help to support the economy of the town centre 
by improving access for visitors and residents alike.     
 
Background 
 

4. Part of Bicester tow
[...]
ion of local roads, footways and cycleways, including 

resilience to climate change. 
(b) Reduce congestion. 
(c) Improve accessibility to work, education and services. 
(d) Secure infrastructure and services to support development. 

Page 3



CMDDL4 
 

(e) Improve air quality, reduce other environmental impacts and enhance the 
street environment. 

(f) Develop and increase the use of high quality, welcoming public transport. 
(g) Develop and increase cycling and walking for local journeys, recreation and 

health. 
 

15. The scheme also fits well with the Bicester Area Strategy, which forms part of LTP3, 
by providing travel choices and making high levels of sustainable travel a reality and 
influencing travel behaviour. 

 
Financial and Staff Implications 
 

16. The funding for this scheme is through held Section 106 monies and officers will 
manage the costs of the scheme so that it is contained within the approved budget. 
 
Equality and inclusion 
 

17. The scheme proposals are not considered to have the potential to affect people 
differently according to their gender, race, religion or belief or sexual orientation.  
However, the conversions of signalised pedestrian crossings to zebra crossings have 
the potential to affect people that are blind or partially sighted.  Annex 8 provides 
more detail on this and shows that officers have considered equality issues carefully 
before reaching conclusions about the scheme. 
 
Conclusions 
 

18. There was a very positive response to the consultation that was undertaken on this 
scheme.  The majority of respondents agreed that the proposals will achieve their 
aims.  The comments received have been fully considered and have resulted in 
some changes. However, in essence the scheme remains as proposed.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

19. The Deputy Leader of the Council is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a) note the responses received as part of the consultation; 

 
(b) agree proposed changes to the scheme, as outlined in paragraph 11 to 

this report; 
 

(c) subject to approving the changes, approve the scheme for detailed 
design and construction; 
 

(d) authorise the Director for Environment & Economy (Strategy & 
Infrastructure Planning) in consultation with the Deputy Leader of the 
Council, to make minor amendments to the scheme; and 
 
 

Page 4



CMDDL4 
 

(e) approve the making of the Oxfordshire County Council (Bicester) 
(Traffic Regulation) (Amendment) Order 20** as advertised and set out 
at Annex 9 to this report.   

 
 
 
MARTIN TUGWELL 
Deputy Director of Environment & Economy (Strategy & Infrastructure Planning) 
 
Background papers: Consultation documentation 
 
Contact Officer: Daniel Round, Strategic Policy Manager, Environment & Economy 
(01865 815623) 
  
August 2012 

Page 5



 

P
age 6



CMDDL4 
 

 

P
age 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 3 
 

Bicester Town Centre Access Improvements 
Description of the proposed scheme            
 

 
The existing roundabout at Banbury and Buckingham Road is proposed to be 
altered from a five-arm to a three-arm roundabout with Roman Way and North Street 
closed off to through traffic from the north. This will reduce movements and 
complexity at this junction thereby increasing traffic flow and reducing congestion. 
 
The Buckingham Road arm can then be adjusted and moved slightly southwards to 
increase sightlines/visibility to further improve traffic flow.  Cycle, pedestrian and 
emergency vehicle access will still be permitted to North Street/Roman Way which 
will remove a known barrier for pedestrians and cyclists and offer them a safer and 
more convenient access to the town centre.  

 
North Street and Roman Way are proposed to be transformed into a cul-de-sac 
with two-way access from St John’s Street.  This would eliminate through traffic and 
create a more pleasant environment for residents and pedestrians and cyclists 
accessing the town centre, rail stations and beyond. 

 
It is pro
[...]
blic 
inspection at Oxfordshire County Council, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND from 
8.30am to 4pm Monday to Friday; and at Bicester Library, Old Place Yard,  
Bicester, OX26 6AU from 9.30am to 7pm Monday, Wednesday & Thursday, 
9.30am to 5pm Tuesday, 9.30am to 4.30pm Friday and 9am to 4.30pm 
Saturday. 
 
This is the Traffic Regulation Order that would be required for the proposed 
Bicester Town Centre Access Improvements Scheme if approved. That 
scheme is currently being consulted upon and responses received for that will 
be considered in conjunction with this proposal. 
 
Further objections to the proposals, specifying the grounds on which they are 
made, and any other representations, should be sent in writing to the address 
below quoting Ref: DR/ALW no later than 10th August 2012. The County 
Council will consider objections and representations received in response to 
this Notice. They may be disseminated widely for these purposes and made 
available to the public. 
 
 
Huw Jones, Director for Environment and Economy, Oxfordshire County 
Council, Speedwell House, Speedwell Street, Oxford OX1 1NE. 
 

Page 125



Page 126

This page is intentionally left blank



CMDDL5 
 

Division: Headington & Marston 
 
 

 DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL– 6 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

PROPOSED PARKING RESTRICTIONS, MARSH LANE AREA, 
OXFORD 

 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial & 

Delivery) 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report considers the responses to a formal consultation on proposals to 

introduce parking restrictions on Marsh Lane and adjoining streets in Marston, 
Oxford.  
 
Background 

 
2. Planning consent was granted in 2009 by Oxford City Council for the 

redevelopment of the Court Place Farm site used by (among others) Oxford 
City Football Club. During the consultation process local residents raised 
concerns over the possible impact upon parking pressures within the 
surrounding streets and it was agreed that in order to minimise that risk it
[...]
rking not being in the most suitable section of 
the Close). It is considered that the proposals are a good balance between 
road safety needs and the convenience for residents and their visitors to park.   
 

8. Two respondents have asked for the proposed restrictions in Dents Close, 
Elms Drive and Marsh Lane to be extended. However, officers consider that 
to do so would result in additional parking pressures for residents which, 
without any wider controls on non-resident parking, would be inappropriate at 
this time. Finally, one respondent has suggested that enforcement of current 
restrictions – the 20mph speed limit and the ‘access-only’ restriction in Elms 
Drive – should be prioritised over the introduction of new measures.  These 
comments have been passed to the Police. 
 

 Financial and Staff Implications (including Revenue) 
 
9. The cost of the works described in this report is estimated to be approximately 

£3000 funded by developer contributions from the Court Place Farm 
development 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
18. The Deputy Leader of the Council is RECOMMENDED to approve the 

parking restrictions as set out in this report and as advertised in the 
Oxfordshire County Council (Various Streets, Oxford) (Waiting and 
Loading Restrictions) (Variation No. 3) Order 20**.  

 
 
 
MARK KEMP 
Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial & Delivery) 
 
Background papers: Consultation documentation  
 
Contact Officers: Jim Daughton 01865 815803 
 
July 2012 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 128



CMDDL5 
 

ANNEX 1 
 
RESPONDANT COMMENT RESPONSE 
Resident of Dents 
Close 

In agreement with the proposals but would like double yellow lines to 
cover the whole of Dents Close to prevent parking by non-residents. 

The proposed restrictions are to deal solely with safety by 
keeping the junction with Marsh Lane clear of parked vehicles. 
Extending the restrictions to the rest of the Close would be 
inappropriate at this time. 

Resident of Elms 
Drive 

Suggests that a
[...]
er into Horseman Close.  
 
The proposals should be extended to cover both bends on Horseman 
Close. 

If implemented there may be some displacement further along 
Horseman Close but the road alignment there is more suited 
to parked vehicles. 
The extent of the proposed restrictions along Horseman Close 
is a balance between road safety and the convenience for 
residents and their visitors to park. 
 

Resident of Horseman 
Close 

In favour of the proposals. Notes that this may lead to parking going 
further into the side roads off Marsh Lane but expects that people will 
get used to this provided it is not inconsiderate. 
Wants action taken to prevent damage to the grass verges along Marsh 
Lane. 

Noted. 
 
 
Passed to City Council and Area Steward. 

 

P
age 130



CMDDL6E 
 

Divisions(s): 
Chipping Norton 
Cherwell  

 
 

DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL - 6 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

BUS SERVICE SUBSIDIES 
 

Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy  
(Commercial & Delivery)  

 

Introduction 
 

1. This report and the associated Annexes deal with the following items, which 
now require decisions to be made by the Deputy Leader of the Council and 
portfolio holder for Highways & Transport. The review of subsidised bus 
services in the Chipping Norton and Charlbury areas, which, if awarded, will 
be effective from Sunday 9 December 2012. 

 

2. Background information on the item above is included at Annex 1 together 
with a summary of the relevant points from the responses received through 
local consultation.   Information relating to the main County Council subsidy 
contracts is also included at Annex 1 for each service, but in some cases 
there are wider issues affecting particular contracts, which are discussed 
later in the main body of this report.    

 

3. Tender prices obtained for contracts specified in paragraph 1 will be 
contained in a confidential Supplementary Exempt Annex 2, to be circulated 
separately. 

 

Reasons for Exempt Annex 
 
4.
[...]
         
 
Financial Position – Chipping Norton & Charlbury area 
Review 
 

13. The current annual net cost to the bus subsidy budget of the contracts 
under review (as at 1 April 2012) is £313,083.17. There are no other 
external contributions to the contracts under review (from for example 
Section 106 developer contributions). 

 
Contract Numbering 

 
14. Contracts have been given a letter code in the first column of each Annex 

(and also in any references to the service within this report) and members 
are recommended to use this code for cross-reference purposes. Existing 
service and contract numbers are mentioned, for members’ information 
only, in the service descriptions. Both service and contract numbers may 
change following award of new contracts. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 133



CMDDL6E 
 

Review of Subsidised Bus Services in the Chipping Norton 
and Charlbury areas 

 
Background 

 
15. Subsidised bus services in the Chipping Norton and Charlbury areas are 

due for their regular review, and tenders have been invited for new 
contracts to run from 9 December 2012 until 31 May 2014. This is the date 
of the next review of services in the Witney (West Oxfordshire) area. Nine 
existing contracts were originally included within the scope of this review. 

 

16. Details of all of the services concerned, together with information on the 
present subsidy cost and patronage data are contained at Annex 1. All 
affected Parish/Town Councils were consulted, as were two District 
Councils. The transport representative of each parish was notified of the 
consultation process in addition to the parish clerk.  Numerous further 
interested parties were also consulted in the course of this review including 
Bus Users UK, Oxfordshire Unlimited and colleagues elsewhere within 
Oxfordshire County Council. Notices were placed on buses operating the 
routes concerned and at major bus stops. As a result views were also 
received from private individuals and other representat
[...]
Staff Implications 
 

37 The financial implications as they relate to bus service subsidies will be 
dealt with in Annex 2.  There are no staff implications.   

 
 

Page 138



CMDDL6E 
 

 ANNEX 2 
 
38 This document will be circulated prior to the meeting to all relevant County 

Council members. Each contract (or group of like contracts) will have a 
separate sheet in the same order and numbering as in Annex 1.  Relevant 
information on the current service pattern, level and route will be repeated 
in the heading followed by the officer’s recommended option and suggested 
course of action (including the costs of any recommended option). This 
section will also highlight the likely consequences of proceeding with the 
award of a recommended option (parishes/areas unserved or known 
passenger flows displaced). This is followed by a summary of all the other 
options/prices sought and the cost /likely effect of awarding these options 
(and which may be awarded by the Deputy Leader in lieu of the officer’s 
recommended option if he so wishes).   

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
39 The Deputy Leader of the Council is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

(a) agree the subsidy for the services described in this report on 
the basis of the tender prices (and the periods of time) as set 
out in Supplementary Exempt Annex 2 to this report; 

 
(b) agree that the decisions made in (a) above are urgent in that any 

delay likely to be caused by the call-in process would result in 
service discontinuity and in accordance with the requirements 
of Scrutiny Procedure Rule 17(b) those decisions should not be 
subject to the call in process. 
 
 

MARK KEMP  
Deputy Director, Environment & Economy (Commercial & Delivery).  
 
Background papers: Correspondence with Local Councils, Parish Transport 

Representatives, Transport operators and other bodies 
(refer to contact officers). 

 

Contact Officers:  Steve Smith (Service Manager, Environment & 
Economy) Tel: (01865) 810435.   

  
   

August 2012 
 

Minutes of the meeting


 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
(INCLUDING TRANSPORT) 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 6 September 2012 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 10.40 am 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members:   Councillor Rodney Rose – in the Chair 
 

  
Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Jean Fooks (for Agenda Item 2) 
Councillor John Sanders (for Agenda Item 2) 
Councillor Michael Waine (for Agenda Item 4) 
Councillor Charles Shouler (for Agenda Item 4) 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  G. Warrington (Law & Culture); M. Kemp (Environment 
& Economy) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
4. 
5. 
6E. 

D. Round and A. Wisdom (Environment & Economy) 
D. Tole (Environment & Economy) 
A. Field and T. Darch (Environment & Economy) 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

14/12 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
Councillor Jean Fooks 
 
“Local residents are very pleased that the promised 50mph speed limits have now 
been installed on the A40 east of the Cutteslowe roundabout. However, there is 
concern that the signs are so placed that motorists may not see them; the sign just 
east of the roundabout is so close to the roundabout that drivers are more likely to 
be looking ahead at the traffic than at signs on their left; the small repeater signs are 
some distance away and only just before the entrance to the car park for Cutteslowe 
Park, which has a short access slip-road anyway. Would it be possible to move the 
sign some 10-20 metres east – or could 50mph roundels be painted on the road to 



 

ensure that drivers are aware of the new limit here, when they have been used to a 
70mph one?  
 
I have also been asked if it would be possible to have an „advance speed limit‟ sign 
of some kind – of a type that I have seen elsewhere in the country – to warn drivers 
from the east that they are about to reach a new speed limit area?”  

 
Reply from the Deputy leader of the Council 
 
“The new 50mph speed limit replaces the national speed limit that previously 
applied on this stretch of the A40 Oxford northern bypass. The 50mph signs by 
Cutteslowe roundabout are in exactly the same position as the national speed limit 
signs, and we are not aware of any concerns of drivers understanding of the 
previous limit. 
 
The cost of relocating the signs would be significant, especially as they are required 
to be illuminated.  
 
50mph roundels would be a cheaper option but would still be comparatively 
expensive to provide and maintain given the traffic management required for this 
very busy road.  
 
In view of the costs and that the limit has been only recently introduced, a more 
appropriate course of action would be to monitor the speeds here within the next 3 
to 6 months and then  to assess the need for any supplementary measures, subject 
to the availability of funding. 
 
There are no approved temporary signs to advise of new speed limits (other than 
the specific  case of new 30mph limits in roads that have street lighting and where 
the speed limit was previously higher) , and this is not therefore an option here.” 
 
 Supplementary question 

 
Can I have an undertaking that monitoring will be carried out and that you consider 
at that time the provision of advisory signing for speed limit ahead as used 
elsewhere in the country. 
 
 
Response from the Deputy Leader 
 
Yes. 
 
No. My priority for spending is elsewhere. 
 
Councillor John Sanders 
 
“To what extent has the impact to users of the substantial cuts in subsidised bus 
services in Chipping Norton and Charlbury been considered by officers and by the 
Cabinet Member for Transport and Deputy Leader?” 
 



 

Response from the Deputy leader of the Council 
 
“I regret that I do not know what “substantial cuts” the Member is referring to. The 
Member will have received a list of the service changes with the documentation sent 
out by the Bus Services Manager and I list the changes here: 
 
Service 23A, Wednesdays and Saturdays. Saturday service withdrawn due to low 
patronage  
Service 50, Monday to Friday service maintained, Sunday service under discussion 
with Warwicks CC. 
Service 243, service incorporated into new E2. Three return journeys reduced to 
one inward and two return journeys to better reflect actual passenger usage. 
Service increased to run on five days per week from two days per week. 
Service 811, increased from one return journey to two return journeys. 
Service C1, timetable maintained. 
Service S3 (Sundays), timetable maintained. 
Service T1, service incorporated into new E1. Reduced from four on demand 
journeys to two timetabled journeys. 
Service X8, hourly timetable maintained.  
Service X9, hourly daytime timetable maintained but withdrawn commercially from 
Ramsden (now covered by new service E2). Friday and Saturday evening service 
withdrawn because of low patronage. 
 
I hope the member will agree from this list that, whilst there are some limited 
reductions to reflect low patronage, the network has been maintained.”  
 
Supplementary question from Councillor Sanders 
 
Contrary to your response I do feel that substantive cuts have been made and I will 
discuss that with officers but in the meantime are you able to confirm that when cuts 
are made the County Council is able to guage the impact on users? 
 
Response from the Deputy Leader 
 
I do not consider that cuts to services have been made. My priority is to maintain 
services where they are needed and services have been reduced only where it has 
been shown that there is little or no patronage. 

 

15/12 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The Deputy Leader of the Council had agreed the following requests to address Item 
4  
 
G. Grace 
R. Cantelli 
County Councillor Michael Waine 
County Councillor Charles Shouler 
 



 

16/12 BICESTER TOWN CENTRE ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
The Deputy Leader considered (CMDDL4) proposals to improve access to Bicester 
town centre for all modes of transport. 
 
Mr Grace who had particular concerns regarding Queens Avenue considered the 
proposals would only serve to increase speeds and volume of traffic thereby 
increasing NO2 emissions in that area, which already exceeded annual mean levels 
set under the Environmental Act 1995.  There were also additional threats to Queens 
Avenue, particularly to the natural spring in a private garden fronting the Avenue and 
to several mature trees and green verge, which were at risk with no agreed 
replacement plan.  He called for a full EIA to be carried out and suggested traffic 
calming measures could be used to prevent traffic. 
 
Mr Cantelli‟s main objection related to North Street. North Street was wide  with 
parking on either side with mixed use and not just residential and he felt the report did 
not accurately reflect that.  The proposals would radically change its character and all 
businesses in North street had been opposed to the change.  He considered the 
proposals for North Street would not alleviate traffic problems but could, perversely, 
have the opposite effect to what it was hoped to achieve and therefore the status quo 
should be preserved.   
 
Councillor Michael Waine accepted that the scheme would inevitably affect the long 
standing habits of many people but he was broadly in favour. The scheme had the 
potential to address real problems, particularly on Buckingham Road and had been 
introduced to improve traffic flow and create a better environment in Bicester and not 
just, as some had perceived, to alleviate weekend congestion emanating from visitors 
to the Bicester Village retail outlet. He did, however, have some concerns regarding 
the right turn out of Bucknell Road  and suggested that that should be reviewed in 12 
months. 
 
Councillor Charles Shouler also broadly supported the scheme which was the first 
major review in Bicester since 1991. Changes to the 5 arm roundabout would 
promote significant benefits for Buckingham Road, access to the multi storey car park 
would be improved and replacement of the lights in St John‟s Street was a key 
element.  Changes to North Street would benefit residents many of whom had 
praised the scheme and although there might be some detrimental effect to 
businesses he felt that that would not prove to be as bad as some had feared.  He 
supported a 12 month review of the right turn out of Bucknell Road. 
 
Mr Round confirmed that it was a District Council responsibility to declare air quality 
management areas and in this case Cherwell District Council had chosen not to do 
so.  However, by reducing the stop start nature of traffic and improving traffic flow in 
the Queens Avenue area it was hoped that air quality levels would improve. 
Monitoring was currently carried out and county officers would continue to work 
closely with Cherwell District Council. With regard to concerns regarding retention of 
the character of Queens Avenue itself he advised that if this stage of the process was 
approved then the next stage would consider detailed design and again it was hoped, 
as part of that stage, to be able to retain as many trees as possible.  Regarding North 



 

Street the scheme had been designed to address problems in Bicester in totality and 
did not lend itself to removing one element in isolation. The scheme was multi modal 
offering benefits to bus users, pedestrians and cyclists as well as car users and 
extensive modelling suggested the scheme would be robust enough to cope with 
expected growth over the next 10 years.  Overall results from the consultation had 
been 59% in favour and amendments had been made to the scheme to meet some of 
the concerns expressed, which included those made by Mr Palmer Clark a resident of 
St John‟s Street. Mr Round confirmed that officers would be happy to review the 
Bucknell Road right turn after 12 months and that discussions were being held with 
Sainsburys regarding the timing of the works in the context of the Manorsfield Road 
development. 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him, 
the representations made to him at this meeting and the further considerations set 
out above the Deputy Leader of the Council confirmed his decisions on this matter as 
follows: 
 
(a) note the responses received as part of the consultation; 

 
(b) agree proposed changes to the scheme, as outlined in paragraph 11 to the 

report CMDDL4; 
 

(c) subject to approving the changes, approve the scheme for detailed design 
and construction; 

 
(d) authorise the Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Strategy & 

Infrastructure Planning) in consultation with the Deputy Leader of the Council, 
to make minor amendments to the scheme; and 

 
(e) approve the making of the Oxfordshire County Council (Bicester) (Traffic 

Regulation) (Amendment) Order 20** as advertised and set out at Annex 9 to 
the report CMDDL4; 

 
(f) ask officers to undertake a review of the turning restrictions at the junction of 

Bucknell Road and Field Street twelve months after scheme construction, in 
particular, the impact of the removal of the right-turn ban from Bucknell Road. 

 
 
 
Signed 
Deputy Leader of the Council 
 
Date                                     
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

17/12 PROPOSED PARKING RESTRICTIONS, MARSH LANE AREA, OXFORD  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Deputy Leader considered (CMDDL5) proposals to introduce parking restrictions 
on Marsh Lane and adjoining streets in Marston, Oxford to address local concerns 
regarding the impact of the redevelopment of Court Place Farm. 
 
Mr Tole advised that the Parish Council supported the scheme. 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him, 
the representations made to him at this meeting and the further considerations set 
out above the Deputy Leader of the Council confirmed his decisions on this matter as 
follows: 
 
to approve the parking restrictions as set out in this report and as advertised in the 
Oxfordshire County Council (Various Streets, Oxford) (Waiting and Loading 
Restrictions) (Variation No. 3) Order 20**.  
 
 
Signed 
Deputy Leader of the Council 
 
Date 
 

18/12 BUS SERVICE SUBSIDIES  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Deputy Leader considered (CMDDL6E) a review of subsidised bus services in 
the Chipping Norton and Charlbury areas. 
 
With regard to the Oxford-Chipping Norton-Stratford-upon-Avon service (50/S3) 
officers advised that they were still waiting for an indication from Stagecoach 
Warwickshire with regard to the amount of subsidy required to continue to operate a 
Sunday service from Chipping Norton to Stratford.  It was noted that if that quote 
proved too expensive then withdrawal of the service was a possibility.  If that proved 
to be the case the Deputy Leader asked officers to discuss a possible alternative with 
Stagecoach Oxfordshire to fill the resulting gap in Oxfordshire by extending the S3 to 
Over Norton on Sundays.   
 
With regard to Service X9 (Witney-Charlbury-Chipping Norton W45) the Deputy 
Leader agreed to award Contract PT/W45B to Stagecoach Oxfordshire as set out in 
Option 2 in the Exempt Annex.   Officers advised, however, that Stagecoach might 
decline the award of that contract in isolation for operational reasons. 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him, 
the representations made to him at this meeting and the further considerations set 
out above the Deputy Leader of the Council confirmed his decisions on this matter as 
follows: 
 



 

(a) agree the subsidy for the services described in the report CMDDL6E on the 
basis of the tender prices (and the periods of time) as set out in 
Supplementary Exempt Annex 2 to that report but amended as above with 
regard to Item K; 

 
(b) agree that the decisions made in (a) above were urgent in that any delay likely 

to be caused by the call-in process would result in service discontinuity and in 
accordance with the requirements of Scrutiny Procedure Rule 17(b) those 
decisions should not be subject to the call in process. 

 
 
Signed 
Deputy Leader of the Council 
 
Date 
 
 


